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BEFORE TIlE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF n-re STATE OF CALIFOPJJIA 

Invcstigat.ion on the Commission t s ) 
own motion into the operations, 
rates, and p:actices of LEONARD Case No. 7065 
PAYi.'lE • 

I.eon.o;trd Payne, for respondent. 

Sheldon Rosenthal, for the Commission 
sta:t:t. 

OPINION -------

On February 21, 1961, the Commission fnstituted its 

investigation into the operations, rates and practices of Leonard 

Peyne, wno is engaged in the business of transporting property over 

the public highways as a radial highway common carrier. Pur s uan: 

to the order instituttng investigation, public hearing was held 

before E:eaminer Martin J. Porter on May 23, 1961, in Bakersfield. 

PUEPOse of Investigation 

TI1C purpose of this investigation is to determine whether 

respondent has violated ,Sections 3664. and 3667 of the Public 

Utilities Code by charging and collecting a rate less than the 

minimum establiched under Min:!lnum Rate Tariff No.2; and whethc: 

respondent has been transporting property not authorized by his 

permit. 

Facts 

Tae Field Section of the Commission's staff presented 

evidence that 128 shipments we.e examined for the period of 

September 1959 through January 1960; twenty-six shipments were 
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selected as representative; documents and supplemental information 

(information obtatned by observation or fnterview of the respondent) 

for r~ting purposes were forwarded to the Rate Analysis Unit. 

A rating of twenty~one of these shipments was only possible 

by the use of the supplemental information furnished by the Field 

Section; the rating disclosed undercharges in each instance. Four 

of these zhipmcnts could not be rated due to the failure of the 

respondent to have the necessary information on his shipping 

documents. The respondent was not able to furnish such necessary 

information to the Field Section. 

!he eviclence also shows that some shipments were of 

commodities not authorized to be transpo~ted by the respondent. 

The evidence offered by the respondent was that he was 

engaged both in driving a truck and tending to the paper work during 

the period the· violations occurred. There was no denial as to the 

failure to have sufficient information for rating pu:-poses on the 

shippir:.g documents ~s required by Hinimum Rate Tariff Do. 2. There 

was no denial of the correctness of the Rate Analysis Unit's rating 

and ~he undercharges disclosed. As for the shipments of commodities 

not authorized to be transported under his permit respondent testi­

fied he thought he had the authority to transport these commodities. 

It was stipu13ted that the respondent has Raclial Highway 

Common Carrier Permit No. lS-S.!:·90, and that respondent had been 

sel~ed with the tariff and distance table, and modifications and 

scpplements thereto, applicable to the transporta:ion herctn involved. 

Findings and Conclusions 

Based u,on the evidence of record, we hereby find and 

conclude: 
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1. That respondent is engaged in the ~ransportation of 

property over the public highways for compensation as a radial 

highway common carrier pursuant to Radial Highway Common Carrier 

Permit No. 15-5490 issuecl by this Commission. 

2. That respondent assessed and collected charges less than 

~he applicable charges established by this Commission fn Mtnimum 

Rate Tariff No.2) which resulted in undercharges as follows 

(from Exhibit No. 2) : 

Charge Assessed 
Freight or Collected by 

Correct Charge Undercharge Bill No. Date Respondent -
7501 9/ 6/59 $123.32 $17S.76 $ 55.4L.1. 
0901 (0903) 9/10/59 160.50 226.61 66.11 
0905 9/18/59 115.52 178.09 62.57 
OS06 9/24/59 9[:·.50 128.13 33.63 
0909 10/ 3/59 101.92 117.60 15.68 
0911 10/ 6/59 126.91 187.20 60.29 
0914 10/19/59 84.12 111,1..00 29.88 
9216 10/23/59 7[: .• 18 93.20 19.02 
9220 10/24/59 130.l:,[:· 153.94- 23.50 
7508 10/30/59 78.~· 81.66 2.82 
7509 11/ 2/59 77.84· 80.62 2.78 
0919 11/ 4/59 123.1l:· 203.68 80!?4 
9~~§ 11/ 6/5~ 131.32 ~to .&2 'S.5C 
9393 11/12/59 63.61.~ 114.00 50.36 
0921 11/17/59 12.l.2.0 151.20 30.00 
0924 12/ 2/59 125.66 144.00 18.3~. 
0926 12/ 3/59 60.15 75.16 15.01 
9221 12/ 4/59 51.93 93.20 35.27 
0939 1/12/60 67.85 86.63 18.78 
93ge 1/15/60 1/.:·1.50 208.10 66.60 
9233 l/lS/GO 209.00 302.50 93.50 

Une.erehargcs for t:hese shipments mnotmted to $359.62 

3. That respondent has transportc~ property not authorized 

by his permit. 

4·. That:i.n view of the evidence of record) we find the 

respondent violated Sections 3664 and 3667 of the Public Utilities 

Code by charging and collecting a compensation less than the pre­

scribed minimum established by this Commission in Minim1Jl'll Rate 

Tariff No.2. 
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ORDER. --. .... -~~ 

A public hearing having been held and based upon the 

evidence therein adduced, 

IT IS ORDE::?ED: 

1. That Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 15-5490 

issued to Leonard Payne is hereby suspended for five consecutive 

Gays starting at 12:01 a.m. on the second Monday following the 

effective date of this order; and that he shall not lease the 

equipment or other facilities used in operations under this permit 

for the period of the suspension or directly or indirectly allow 

such equipment or facilities to be used to circumvent the suspension. 

2. That Leon.ard Payne shall post at his terminal and station 

facilities used for receiving property from the public for trans­

portation, not less than five days prior to the beginning of the 

suspension period, a notice to the public stating that his radial 

~ishway common carrier permit has been suspended by the Commission 

for a period of five days; that within five days after such posting 

respondent shall file with the Commission a copy of such notice, 

together with an affidavit setting forth the date and place of 

posting thereof. 

3. That respondent shall examine his records for the period 

f~om September 1, 1959, to the present time for the purpose of 

ascertaining if any additional undercharges have occurred other 

than those mentioned in this decision. 

/.:.. That) within ninety days after the effective date of 

this deciSion, respondent shall complete the examination of his 

=ecords hereinabove required by paragraph 3 and file with th~ 

Commission a report sett~g forth all undercharges found pursuant 

to that examtnation. 
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s. That respondent is hereby directed to take such action, 

inclu~fng legal action, as may be necessary to collect the amounts 

of undercharges set forth in the preceding opinion, together with 

any additional undercharges found after the examination required by 

paragraph 3 of this order, and to notify the Commission in writing 

upon the consummation of such collections. 

6. That, in the event charges to be collected as provided 

in paragraph 5 of this order, or any part thereof, remain uncollected 

one hundred twenty days after the effective date of this order, 

respondent shall institute legal proceedings to effect collection 

and shall file with the Commission, on the first Monday of each 

month, a report of the undercharges remaining to be collected and 

specifying the action taken to collect such charges and the result 

of suCh, until such charges have been collected in full or until 

further order of this Commission. 

7. That respondent shall cease and desist from transporting 

property not authorized by his permit. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon Leonard Payne and 

the effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the 

completion of such service upon the respondent. 

Da~ed at: ____ &D._:Fr.c1._',_'nef_' sco _____ , California, this 
...... 

11 ~ day of _____ JU_N_E __ ~ 

O'IliiiiSirs 
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